Decrease 30 bps

Right-of-use liabilities are currently excluded from the definition of adjusted net debt

within the Group’s banking covenant requirements. Similarly, adjusted EBITDA is

calculated prior to the effects of IFRS 16 Leases and, as such, for the calculation of

the net debt to EBITDA ratio, an adjustment is made to reflect the former IAS 17

Leases accounting basis on the calculation. Further information is provided in note 15.

Discontinued operations

During the year, the sale of the Plastics business was successfully completed, with the

trading results up until the date of the sale’s completion, as well as the profit on sale,

reported as a discontinued operation within the consolidated income statement. The

consolidated statement of cash presents a single amount of net cash flow from

discontinued operations.

27

Consolidated income statement

Year ended 30 April 2020

Continuing operations Note

Before
adjusting

items
2020

£m

Adjusting
items
 2020

(note 3)
£m

After
adjusting

 items
2020

£m

Before
adjusting

items
2019

 £m

Adjusting
items
2019

(note 3)
£m

After
adjusting

items
2019

 £m

Revenue 2  6,043   –   6,043  6,171 – 6,171

Operating costs   (5,383)  (58)  (5,441) (5,540) (50) (5,590)

Operating profit before amortisation,
acquisitions, divestments, and guaranteed minimum
pension equalisation  2  660   (58)  602  631 (50) 581

Amortisation of intangible assets;
acquisitions and divestments 3  (143)  (4)  (147) (114) (32) (146)

Guaranteed minimum pension equalisation 3 – – – – (8) (8)

Operating profit   517   (62)  455  517 (90) 427

Finance income 5  4   –   4  – – –

Finance costs 5, 3  (88)  (7)  (95) (69) (15) (84)

Employment benefit net finance expense 4  (3)  –   (3) (2) – (2)

Net financing costs   (87)  (7)  (94) (71) (15) (86)

Profit after financing costs   430   (69)  361  446 (105) 341

Share of profit of equity accounted investments, net of tax   7   –   7  9 – 9

Profit before income tax   437   (69)  368  455 (105) 350

Income tax (expense)/credit 6, 3  (92)  14   (78) (101) 13 (88)

Profit for the year from continuing operations  345   (55)  290  354 (92) 262

Discontinued operations

Profit for the year from discontinued operations,
net of tax 13(a)  10   227   237  22 (10) 12

Profit for the year   355   172   527  376 (102) 274

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the parent   355   172   527  376 (102) 274

Non-controlling interests   –   –   –  – – –

Earnings per share

Earnings per share from continuing and discontinued operations

Basic 7   38.5p   20.6p

Diluted 7   38.2p   20.6p

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic 7   21.2p   19.7p

Diluted 7   21.0p   19.7p

Adjusted earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic 7, 15   33.2p   33.3p

Diluted 7   33.0p   33.2p

(a) The financial information presented in this preliminary announcement is extracted from, and is consistent with, the Group's audited financial statements for the